LAKELAND AREA MASS TRANSIT DISTRICT
PUBLIC HEARING
Hollingsworth Board Room, 1212 George Jenkins Blvd, Lakeland, FL 33815
Wednesday, Oct 12", 2022, at 8:30 a.m.

Call to Order Action Required
1. Public Hearing for the FY23 Program of Project None
2. Public Hearing Elimination of the Swan Complementary Service None

Adjournment
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Public Hearing for Program of Project FY 2022-2033
James Phillips

TA 2 Identify new and untapped funding sources

None

FYE 23 POP Legal ad



LAKELAND AREA MASS TRANSIT DISTRICT
YEAR 2022-2023 PROGRAM OF PROJECTS

The Lakeland Area Mass Transit District will hold a public hearing on the proposed Program of
Projects at 8:30 am on October 12th at 1212 George Jenkins Blvd, Lakeland, FL 33815. The purpose of
this public hearing is to give individuals and/or groups an opportunity to present their views and
comments on the proposed Program of Projects that will be included in the applications for grants from
the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) under Sections 5307 and 5339 for the 2022-2023 fiscal year.

The list below shows the proposed Program of Projects.

Lakeland Area Mass Transit District (LAMTD)

Transportation Operations
Urban Fixed - LAMTD
CARES Act

ARP Act

Capital Projects

Section 5307 Lakeland Cap
Section 5339 Cap Lakeland
FHWA Fund Transfer
CARES Act

ARP Act

Other Capital

Total Program FY?2022-23

Transportation Operations
Urban Fixed - WHAT
CARES Act

Capital Projects
Section 5307 WH Cap
Section 5307 WH Cap
Section 5339 WH
CARES Act

ARP Act

Other Capital

Total Program FY2022-23

FTA

$ 2,326,242
$ 1,696,378
$ 2,012,145

$ 822,420
$ 534,956
$ 175,200
$ 4,617,407
$ 1,324,783
$ 301,563

$13,811,095

Program Description

Fixed Route Operations

Preventative Maintenance

Capital Bus Purchase
Capital Shelter Purchase

Winter Haven Area Transit (WHAT)

$ 3,214,903
$ 2,018,765

$ 600911
$ 1,408,738
$ 387,857
$ 1,928,648
$ 2,442,013
$ 179,709

$ 12,181,544

Fixed Route Operations

Preventative Maintenance
Capital Bus Purchase
Capital Bus Purchase

To review the Program of Projects, contact Kelly Bennington at (863) 213-5320 or come by the LAMTD
office between 8:30 AM And 4:00 PM on weekdays at the following address:
1212 George Jenkins Blvd
Lakeland, Florida 33815



LAMTD welcomes written comments on or before October 11th for those who are not able to attend this
hearing. Written comments may be mailed to:

James Phillips - Planning Department

Citrus Connection

1212 George Jenkins Blvd

Lakeland, Florida 33815

All written comments will be made part of the public record. If no comments are received, or if the
comments that are received do not result in any changes being made, then this listing of proposed projects
will become the final one.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons with disabilities needing special
accommodations to participate in this proceeding should contact the LAMTD directly. Telephone (855)
765-5287, no later than four days prior to the proceeding. If hearing or voice impaired call: 1-800-955-
8770, via Florida Relay Service.

LAMTD planning process is conducted in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and
Related Statutes. Any person or beneficiary who believes they have been discriminated against because
of race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin, disability, or familial status may file a written complaint
with the LAMTD Title VI Specialist, Marcia Robinson, at Drawer HS05, P. O. Box 9005, Bartow,
Florida 33831-9005.
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Public Hearing for Elimination of the Swan Complementary
Service

James Phillips
TA 6 Increase internal communication through systemic
processes.

None

Legal ad for the Swan



CITRUS CONNECTION
PUBLIC NOTICE
Proposed Service Changes

Lakeland Area Mass Transit District, d/b/a Citrus Connection, will hold a public workshop followed by a
public hearing to allow public comments regarding the proposed route changes within the Town of
Lakeland.

Public Workshop Location and Date:
Citrus Connection Board Room, 1212 George Jenkins Blvd., Lakeland, FL
Wednesday, October 12, 2022, at 7:30 a.m.

Public Hearing Location and Date:
Citrus Connection Board Room, 1212 George Jenkins Blvd., Lakeland, FL
Wednesday, October 12, 2022, at 8:30 a.m.

Changes under consideration:
Elimination of the SWAN Complementary ADA Service due to funding constraints.
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