# LAKELAND AREA MASS TRANSIT DISTRICT PUBLIC HEARING

# Hollingsworth Board Room, 1212 George Jenkins Blvd, Lakeland, FL 33815 Wednesday, Oct 12<sup>th</sup>, 2022, at 8:30 a.m.

Call to Order Action Required

1. Public Hearing for the FY23 Program of Project None

2. Public Hearing Elimination of the Swan Complementary Service None

Adjournment

# LAKELAND AREA MASS TRANSIT DISTRICT PUBLIC HEARING OCT 12, 2022 AGENDA ITEM #1

Agenda Item: Public Hearing for Program of Project FY 2022-2033

Presenter: James Phillips

Policy Analysis: TA 2 Identify new and untapped funding sources

Recommended

Action: None

Attachments: FYE 23 POP Legal ad

## LAKELAND AREA MASS TRANSIT DISTRICT YEAR 2022-2023 PROGRAM OF PROJECTS

The Lakeland Area Mass Transit District will hold a public hearing on the proposed Program of Projects at 8:30 am on October 12th at 1212 George Jenkins Blvd, Lakeland, FL 33815. The purpose of this public hearing is to give individuals and/or groups an opportunity to present their views and comments on the proposed Program of Projects that will be included in the applications for grants from the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) under Sections 5307 and 5339 for the 2022-2023 fiscal year. The list below shows the proposed Program of Projects.

#### **Lakeland Area Mass Transit District (LAMTD)**

	FTA	Program Description
<b>Transportation Operations</b>		
Urban Fixed - LAMTD	\$ 2,326,242	Fixed Route Operations
CARES Act	\$ 1,696,378	
ARP Act	\$ 2,012,145	
Capital Projects		
Section 5307 Lakeland Cap	\$ 822,420	Preventative Maintenance
Section 5339 Cap Lakeland	\$ 534,956	Capital Bus Purchase
FHWA Fund Transfer	\$ 175,200	Capital Shelter Purchase
CARES Act	\$ 4,617,407	
ARP Act	\$ 1,324,783	
Other Capital	\$ 301,563	
Total Program FY2022-23	\$13,811,095	

### Winter Haven Area Transit (WHAT)

<b>Transportation Operations</b>		
Urban Fixed – WHAT	\$ 3,214,903	<b>Fixed Route Operations</b>
CARES Act	\$ 2,018,765	•
Capital Projects		
Section 5307 WH Cap	\$ 600,911	Preventative Maintenance
Section 5307 WH Cap	\$ 1,408,738	Capital Bus Purchase
Section 5339 WH	\$ 387,857	Capital Bus Purchase
CARES Act	\$ 1,928,648	_
ARP Act	\$ 2,442,013	
Other Capital	\$ 179,709	
Total Program FY2022-23	\$ 12,181,544	

To review the Program of Projects, contact Kelly Bennington at (863) 213-5320 or come by the LAMTD office between 8:30 AM And 4:00 PM on weekdays at the following address:

1212 George Jenkins Blvd Lakeland, Florida 33815 LAMTD welcomes written comments on or before October 11th for those who are not able to attend this hearing. Written comments may be mailed to:

James Phillips - Planning Department Citrus Connection 1212 George Jenkins Blvd Lakeland, Florida 33815

All written comments will be made part of the public record. If no comments are received, or if the comments that are received do not result in any changes being made, then this listing of proposed projects will become the final one.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons with disabilities needing special accommodations to participate in this proceeding should contact the LAMTD directly. Telephone (855) 765-5287, no later than four days prior to the proceeding. If hearing or voice impaired call: 1-800-955-8770, via Florida Relay Service.

LAMTD planning process is conducted in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and Related Statutes. Any person or beneficiary who believes they have been discriminated against because of race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin, disability, or familial status may file a written complaint with the LAMTD Title VI Specialist, Marcia Robinson, at Drawer HS05, P. O. Box 9005, Bartow, Florida 33831-9005.

# LAKELAND AREA MASS TRANSIT DISTRICT PUBLIC HEARING OCT 12, 2022 AGENDA ITEM #2

Agenda Item: Public Hearing for Elimination of the Swan Complementary

Service

Presenter: James Phillips

Policy Analysis: TA 6 Increase internal communication through systemic

processes.

Recommended

Action: None

Attachments: Legal ad for the Swan

# CITRUS CONNECTION PUBLIC NOTICE Proposed Service Changes

Lakeland Area Mass Transit District, d/b/a Citrus Connection, will hold a public workshop followed by a public hearing to allow public comments regarding the proposed route changes within the Town of Lakeland.

# Public Workshop Location and Date:

Citrus Connection Board Room, 1212 George Jenkins Blvd., Lakeland, FL Wednesday, October 12, 2022, at 7:30 a.m.

#### Public Hearing Location and Date:

Citrus Connection Board Room, 1212 George Jenkins Blvd., Lakeland, FL Wednesday, October 12, 2022, at 8:30 a.m.

## Changes under consideration:

Elimination of the SWAN Complementary ADA Service due to funding constraints.